(2) Capital contributions are made by the Regional 

Government and Third Parties, with the provision 

that the majority of the contributed capital is owned 

by the Regency Government. 

Article 10   

(1) The Authorized Capital of PT. BPR Syariah is set 

at Rp 15,000,000,000.00 (fifteen billion rupiahs).   

(2) The ownership of the authorized capital referred 

to in paragraph (1) consists of 60% (sixty percent) 

held by the regional government and 40% (forty 

percent) held by third parties. 

Article 11   

(1) The initial paid-up capital of PT. BPR Syariah 

from the Regional Government is set at Rp 

3,500,000,000.00 (three billion five hundred million 

rupiahs).   

(2) The paid-up capital referred to in paragraph (1) is 

the wealth of the Regional Government that is 

separated and can be increased.   

(3) The increase in the paid-up capital can be 

modified upon the proposal of the General Meeting of